

# Public Engagement Commission Agenda Wednesday, November 13, 2019

6:00 P.M. City Hall, Council Chambers 130 Cremona Drive, Suite B Goleta, CA 93117

# **Members of the Public Engagement Commission**

Pedro Paz, Chair Sherri Bliss, Vice Chair Barbara Massey, Commissioner Beth Schneider, Commissioner Rey Ybarra, Commissioner Silvia Uribe, Commissioner Vinesh Manian, Commissioner (Youth)

Kristine Schmidt, Assistant City
Manager
Kelly Hoover, Community
Relations Manager
Deborah S. Lopez, City Clerk

#### **AMERICAN WITH DISABILITIES ACT:**

In compliance with the ADA, if assistance is needed to participate in a Public Engagement Commission meeting (including assisted listening devices), please contact the City Clerk's office at (805) 961-7505. Notification at least 72 hours prior to the meeting helps to ensure that reasonable arrangements can be made to provide accessibility to the meeting.

#### **TELEVISION COVERAGE:**

Each Public Engagement Commission meeting is broadcast live on Goleta City TV Channel 104.148 (Cox Subscribers Channel 19).

#### WEB STREAMING:

Live or archived webstreaming of Commission meetings is available at https://tinyurl.com/GoletaMeetings

#### WRITTEN SUBMITTALS TO THE PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT COMMISSION

Written submittals concerning agenda items may be sent to the City Clerk e-mail: dlopez@cityofgoleta.org; or mail: Attn: Public Engagement Commission and City Clerk at 130 Cremona Drive, Suite B Goleta, California 93117. In order to be disseminated to the Public Engagement Commission for consideration during the Public Engagement Commission meeting, written information must be submitted to the Public Engagement Commission no later than 24 hours prior to the Public Engagement Commission meeting. Material received after this time may not be reviewed by the Public Engagement Commission prior to the meeting.

#### CALL TO ORDER AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

#### ROLL CALL OF PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT COMMISSION

#### **PUBLIC FORUM**

At this time the public shall have an opportunity to comment on any non-agenda item relevant to the jurisdiction of the City. It is requested that each speaker complete a "Speaker Request Form" and submit it to the City Clerk. Reasonable time limits are imposed on each topic and each speaker. In accordance with the provisions of the Ralph M. Brown Act (GC § 54950 et seq.), no action or discussion may take place on any item not on the posted agenda. The Board or Commission may respond to statements made or questions asked, and may direct the staff to report back on the topic at a future meeting.

#### A. PRESENTATION

A.1 19-529 Introduction of Community Relations Manager/PIO Kelly Hoover

A.2 19-531 Spanish Engagement Partnership

Receive a presentation from Isla Vista Youth Projects (IVYP) Executive

Director Lori Lander Goodman on the new Spanish Engagement

Partnership between IVYP and the City of Goleta.

<u>Staff:</u> Kelly Hoover, Community Relations Manager/PIO

Estimated Time: 30 minutes

A.3 19-530 Census 2020 Efforts

Receive a report from Committee Chair Pedro Paz regarding Santa

Barbara County's Complete Count Committee Efforts, followed by a report from Community Relations Manager/PIO Kelly Hoover on the City of

Goleta's Census 2020 efforts.

Staff: Kelly Hoover, Community Relations Manager/PIO

Estimated Time: 30 minutes

### **B. CONSENT CALENDAR**

B.1 19-538 Approval of the Public Engagement Commission Meeting Minutes

of August 21, 2019

Recommendation: Approve the Public Engagement Commission Meeting Minutes of August

21, 2019.

Staff: Deborah S. Lopez, City Clerk

## C. DISCUSSION/ACTION ITEM

C.1 19-559 New Zoning Ordinance: Public Noticing Requirements

<u>Recommendation:</u> Provide input to the City Council regarding:

The reliance on mailed notice for citywide projects in the City of Goleta;

2. The appropriateness of providing newspaper notice in lieu of mailed notice for projects that would require more than 1,000 mailed notices.

Staff: Anne Wells, Advance Planning Manager

Estimated Time: 30 minutes

# C.2 <u>19-550</u> Increase Mayoral Term to Four Years

Recommendation: That the Public Engagement Commission make a recommendation to the

City Council about whether to place a measure on the November 2020 General Municipal Election asking the voters to decide whether to increase

the Mayor's term of office from 2 years to 4 years.

Staff: Kristine Schmidt, Assistant City Manager

Estimated Time: 20 minutes

# C.3 19-528 Selection of Meeting Dates for 2020

Recommendation: 1. Cancel the Wednesday, December 18, 2019 meeting; and

2. Approve calendar for 2020 Public Engagement Commission meetings.

Staff: Kelly Hoover, Community Relations Manager/PIO

Estimated Time: 10 minutes

#### D. ADJOURNMENT